RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
mail: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommounjab.com

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Society Against Corruption and Crime Branch, Village Gandhwan, Tehsil Phagwara, Distt Kapurthala.

M: 9872515368

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer, Construction Division Number 02, PWD B & R, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, S.A,S Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2970 of 2020
[Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software]

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 09.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 01.07.2020, the date of First Appeal is 07.08.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 29.09.2020.

In today's hearing, both the parties are absent.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that an email dated 09.03.2021 from 'ypsharmastudiophg@gmail.com' has been received in the Commission in which the Appellant has written that he is satisfied with the supplied information and requested to close this case.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information and for the same an acknowledgement receipt sent by the Appellant through an email dated 09.03.2021 to the Commission is taken on record.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Pawan Kumar, S/o Sh. Shiv Lal,

Village Rupana, Tehsil & Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib-152032.

M: 7508780269

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, Construction Division (B&R), Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Construction Circle (B&R), Faridkot.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2858 of 2020
{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

V/s.

Present:

The Appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Singh is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 09.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 02.03.2020, the date of First Appeal is 04.08.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 29.09.2020.

In today's hearing, both the parties are absent.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that a letter dated 22.01.2021 signed by the Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar has been received in the Commission vide which he has written that he has received the information and requests for closing this appeal case.

On the other hand, the Department has sent an email dated 09.03.2021 in which they has written that they are unable to connect to the Cisco Webex Meetings Software due to some error.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information and for the same an acknowledgement receipt sent by the Appellant through a letter dated 22.01.2021 to the Commission is taken on record.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Hardeep Singh Sandhu, S/o Sh. Baj Singh,

R/o House No 204-A, Beant Nagar, Rama Mandi, Jalandhar.

M: 9464076384

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Tarn Taran.

Dated: 09.03.2021

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2975 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software

Present:

The Appellant, Sh. Hardeep Singh is present.

Sh. Satnam Singh, SI and Sh. Mangat Singh, ASI are present from the Department.

ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 29.06.2020, the date of First Appeal is 10.08.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 07.10.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Hardeep Singh states that information has been supplied to him and he is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, ASI, Sh. Mangat Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. In relating to this, he further mentions a letter number 456-58 dated 25.02.2021 (along with enclosures) which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record.

After going through the case file and discussing with both the parties, it has been found that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



Sh. Hakam Singh, S/o Sh. Darshan Singh,

R/o Madhir, Tehsil Gidderbaha, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib.

M:9914692355

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Water Resource Management and Development Corporation , Lining Division No 8, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o MD, Punjab Water Resource Management and Development Corporation, Sector 55 Phase - 1, S.A.S Nagar, (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3033 of 2020
[Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software]

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Hakkam Singh is absent.

Sh. Navreet Ghuman, Divisional Engineer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 09.03.2021

The date of RTI Application is 08.03.2020, the date of First Appeal is 25.08.2020 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 14.10.2020.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Hakkam Singh is absent.

On the other hand, the DE, Sh. Navreet Ghuman states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant has signed an acknowledgement receipt in writing. In relating to this, an email dated 09.03.2021 in which an acknowledgement receipt signed by the Appellant dated 10.02.2021 has also been attached which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as per the documents supplied by the Respondent / PIO to the Commission, it is observed that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case .

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline- 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Parmod Kumar, S/o Lt. Sh. Hem Raj,

H.No. 2650, Ward Number 12, Near Dusshera Ground, Kharar(Mohali)

V/s.

Public Information Officer.

Dated: 09.03.2021

O/o The Labour Commissioner, Punjab, Labour Bhawan, Model Welfare Centre, Phase -10, Sector 64, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) Punjab

...Respondent

... Complainant

Complaint Case No. 447 of 2020
[Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software]

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Parmod Kumar is present.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 24.02.2021, could not held due to technical fault in the connection of network and the case was fixed for today i.e. 09.03.2021.

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.12.2020.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Parmod Kumar shows his satisfaction vide telephonic call which was received by the bench of undersigned, that the information has been supplied to him. He also sends an acknowledgement receipt to the Commission vide written submission dated 09.03.2021, which is taken on record.

None is present from the Department.

In view of above, as the Complainant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab